

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**Case No. SC13-1768**

---

On Review from the Second District Court of Appeal  
LT Case Nos. 2D11-6229, 2D12-1246 (Consolidated); 2009-CA-12996 NC

---

**JOHN JOERG, JR.,**

*Plaintiff/Petitioner,*

v.

**STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,**

*Defendant/Respondent.*

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
OF THE FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT STATE FARM.**

---

**Mark K. Delegal, Esq.**

Fla. Bar No. 989924

[mark.delegal@hklaw.com](mailto:mark.delegal@hklaw.com)

**Matthew H. Mears, Esq.**

Fla. Bar No.: 885231

[matthew.mears@hklaw.com](mailto:matthew.mears@hklaw.com)

**Holland & Knight LLP**

315 S. Calhoun Street, Suite 600

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Ph. (850) 224-7000

Fax (850) 224-8832

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Florida*

*Justice Reform Institute*

**William W. Large, Esq.**

Fla. Bar No. 981273

[william@fljustice.org](mailto:william@fljustice.org)

**Florida Justice Reform Institute**

210 S. Monroe Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 222-0170

Facsimile: (850) 222-1098

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Florida*

*Justice Reform Institute*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. MEDICARE COST INFORMATION SHOULD NOT BE KEPT FROM A JURY THAT MUST DECIDE THE FUTURE HEALTH CARE COSTS OF A MEDICARE-ELIGIBLE PLAINTIFF .....	3
A. Mr. Joerg is entitled to receive future medical services through the Medicare program.....	3
B. Participating health care providers must accept what Medicare pays as payment in full for services to Medicare beneficiaries.....	4
C. The amount billed for health care services (the "sticker price") is often two or three times the amount Medicare allows as payment in full for the services. ....	5
D. When setting future health care damages, juries should be given all relevant information, including the Medicare rate that health-care providers must accept as payment in full. ....	7
II. Compensatory damages must be limited to the loss actually inflicted by the defendant.....	8
III. Petitioner's authorities and arguments fall short.....	11
A. Compensatory damages must be limited to the injury sustained. ....	11
B. Having conceded that Medicare is not a collateral source, there is no legal justification to exclude the Medicare rate from evidence.....	12
C. Qualifying for Medicare is not analogous to affirmatively purchasing a private insurance policy. ....	13
D. This Court should affirm or extend the holding in <i>Stanley</i> , not retreat from it. ....	15
1. The holding of <i>Stanley</i> should be extended to exclude from evidence the amount billed absent a showing that the plaintiff is likely to be liable for the full amount billed.....	16
2. The arguments of the Florida Justice Association fail to articulate grounds for the Court to retreat from <i>Stanley</i> . ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baker County Medical Servs., Inc. v. Aetna Health Mgmt., LLC</i> , 31 So. 3d 842 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	4
<i>Burton v. Riverboat Inn Corp.</i> , 4:12-CV-40-WGH-RLY, 2013 WL 6150309 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 22, 2013) .....	12
<i>Cates v. Wilson</i> , 361 S.E.2d 734 (N.C. 1987).....	17, 18
<i>Cooperative Leasing, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 872 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	10, 16
<i>Corenbaum v. Lampkin</i> , 215 Cal. App. 4th 1308 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....	8, 16
<i>Fisher v. City of Miami</i> , 172 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1965) .....	8
<i>Florida East Coast Ry. Co. v. McRoberts</i> , 149 So. 631 (1933).....	8
<i>Florida Physician's Insurance Reciprocal v. Stanley</i> , 452 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gormley v. GTI Products Corporation</i> , 587 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1991) .....	12
<i>Hanna v. Martin</i> , 49 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 1951) .....	8, 11, 16
<i>Haygood v. De Escabedo</i> , 356 SW 3d 390 (Tex. 2011).....	5, 14, 17
<i>Howell v. Hamilton Meats &amp; Provisions</i> , 257 P.3d 1130 (Cal. 2011).....	16, 17

<i>Liberty v. Westwood United Super. Inc.</i> , No. 89,143, 2005 WL 1006363 (Kan. App. Ct. Apr. 29, 2005) (unpublished) .....	14
<i>Luttrell v. Island Pacific Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 215 Cal. App. 4th 196 (Cal. App. Ct. 2013).....	16
<i>Martinez v. Milburn Enterprises., Inc.</i> , 233 P.3d 205 (Kan. 2010).....	7, 14
<i>MCI Worldcom Network Services, Inc. v. Mastec, Inc.</i> , 995 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2008) .....	8, 9
<i>Mercury Motors Express, Inc., v. Smith</i> , 393 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1981) .....	8
<i>Robinson v. Bates</i> , 857 N.E.2d 1195 (Ohio 2006) .....	7
<i>Stanley v. Walker</i> , 906 N.E.2d 852 (Ind. 2009) .....	3, 8, 10, 19
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Jeorg</i> , Case Nos. 2D11–6229, 2D12–1246, 2013 WL 3107207 (Fla. 2d DCA June 21, 2013) .....	12
<i>Thyssenkrupp Elevator Corporation v. Lasky</i> , 868 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	10, 16
<i>Wildermuth v. Staton</i> , No. CIV.A.01–2418–CM, 2002 WL 922137 (D. Kan. Apr. 29, 2002) .....	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
§ 768.76(2)(a), Fla. Stat. ....	2, 12
§ 768.76(2)(b), Fla. Stat. ....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Annual Report of the Boards of Trustees of the Federal Hospital Insurance and Federal Supplementary Medical Insurance Trust Funds, 7 (July 28, 2014) .....4

Christina LaMontagne, *NerdWallet Health Study Finds Medicare Gets a 73% Discount on Hospital Bills* (June 3, 2013) .....6

George A. Nation III, *Obscene Contracts: The Doctrine of Unconscionability and Hospital Billing of the Uninsured*, 94 KY. L.J. 101, 104 (2005-06) .....5

Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, *Medicare at a Glance* (Sept. 2, 2014) .....4

Keith T. Peters, *What Have We Here? The Need for Transparent Pricing and Quality Information in Health Care: Creation of an SEC for Health Care*, 10 J. HEALTH CARE L. & POL'Y 363, 366 (2007) .....5

Meghan Hoyer & Kelly Kennedy, *First Look at Medicare Data in 35 Years*, USA Today, April 10, 2014.....6

Social Security Administration, *Disability Planner: Medicare Coverage If You're Disabled*.....4

Social Security Administration, *Understanding Supplemental Security Income SSI Eligibility Requirement -- 2014 Edition* .....4
